average)

2023

Freehold â€“
external valuation

Income
capitalisation

Estimated rental
value per sq ft
p.a

8,590 8,395
Â£5 â€“

Â£29
(Â£21)

Â£4 â€“
Â£29

(Â£21)
8.9% â€“ 8.8% â€“

Â Â Equivalent Yield Â Â 12.8%
(10.5%)

13.5%
(10.7%)

Long leasehold â€“ external
valuation

Income
capitalisation

Estimated rental
value per sq ft
p.a

2,170 2,215
Â£9 â€“

Â£9
(Â£9)

Â£9 â€“
Â£9

(Â£9)

Â Â Equivalent yield Â Â
10.6% â€“

10.6%
(10.6%)

10.4%
â€“

10.4%
(10.4%)

At 31 December Â Â 10,760 10,610 Â Â

There are interrelationships between all these inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The existence of an increase in more
than one input would be to magnify the input on the valuation. The impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the interrelationship of two
inputs in opposite directions, for example, an increase in rent may be offset by an increase in yield.
The table below illustrates the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs on the carrying / fair value of the Groupâ€™s properties:

Â

Estimated rental value
10% increase or

decrease

Equivalent yield
25 basis Point

contraction or expansion

Â
2024

Â£â€™000
2023

Â£â€™000
2024

Â£â€™000
2023

Â£â€™000
Freehold â€“ external valuation 859/(859) 840/(840) 221/(221) 215/(205)

Long Leasehold â€“ external valuation 217/(217) 222/(222) 50/(50) 55/(52)

Â

12.Â MINING RESERVES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Â

Mining
reserves

Â£â€™000

Mining
equipment and

development costs
Â£â€™000

Motor
vehicles

Â£â€™000

Office
equipment
Â£â€™000

Total
Â£â€™000

Cost at 1 January 2024 2,059 37,861 379 168 40,467
Exchange adjustment (29) (628) (3) (3) (663)
Additions 20 8,135 72 5 8,232
Disposals - - (69) - (69)
Cost at 31 December 2024 2,050 45,368 379 170 47,967
Accumulated depreciation at 1
January 2024

925 20,273 264 109 21,571

Exchange adjustment (13) (332) (4) (1) (350)
Charge for the year Â 3,969 54 21 4,044
Disposals - - (69) - (69)
Accumulated depreciation at 31
December 2024 912 23,910 245 129 25,196

Net book value at 31 December
2024 1,138 21,458 134 41 22,771

Cost at 1 January 2023 2,332 36,291 385 168 39,176
Exchange adjustment (273) (4,333) (33) (14) (4,653)
Additions - 5,903 27 14 5,944
Disposals - Â Â Â Â
Cost at 31 December 2023 2,059 37,861 379 168 40,467
Accumulated depreciation at 1
January 2023 1,099 21,347 256 97 22,799

Exchange adjustment (174) (2,517) (20) (10) (2,721)
Charge for the year Â 1,443 28 22 1,493
Disposals - - - - -
Accumulated depreciation at 31
December 2023 925 20,273 264 109 21,571

Net book value at 31 December
2023 1,134 17,588 115 59 18,896

Included in the above line items are right-of-use assets over the following:

Mining
Equipment and

development Motor

Â
costs

Â£â€™000
vehicles

Â£â€™000
Total

Â£â€™000
Net book value at 1 January 2024 128 9 137
Additions 28 72 100
Exchange adjustment (1) - (1)
Depreciation (34) (35) (69)
Net book value at 31 December 2024 121 46 167
Net book value at 1 January 2023 186 21 207
Additions 1 - 1
Exchange adjustment (24) - (24)
Depreciation (35) (12) (47)
Net book value at 31 December 2023 128 9 137

Â

13.Â INVESTMENTS HELD AS NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Â

2024
Net

investment in joint
ventures

assets
Â£â€™000

2024
Other

Â£â€™000

2023
Net

investment
in joint

ventures
assets

Â£â€™000

2023
Other

Â£â€™000
At 1 January 1,002 14,258 1,041 12,590
Gain in investment - 174 - 856
Additions - 5,143 - 1,189
Disposals - (5,236) - (377)
Share of loss in joint ventures (370) - (39) -
Impairment in joint venture investment (1) - - -
Net assets at 31 December 631 14,339 1,002 14,258

Included in the share of loss in joint venture in the Income Statement is a write down in joint venture loans to Development Physics
Limited of Â£255,000 (2023: Â£nil).
Other investments comprise of the following:

Â
2024

Â£â€™000
2023

Â£â€™000
Net book value of unquoted investments 1,451 -
Net book and market value of readily realisable investments listed on stock
exchanges in the United Kingdom 4,565 6,843

Net book and market value of readily realisable investments listed on overseas stock
exchanges 8,323 7,415

Â 14,339 14,258

Dividend income from investments held as non-current assets was Â£308,000 (2023: Â£501,000) for the year.